

No. 15-742

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM E. SHEA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of State,  
in his official capacity,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
WENCONG FA  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jthompson@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jthompson@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. WHETHER SECTION 717 PERMITS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO ADOPT RACE-BASED AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONWIDE SIGNIFICANCE MERITING THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	2
A. Section 717 Prohibits All Discrimination on the Basis of Race .....	2
B. The Lower Court’s Reading of Section 717 Is Unconstitutional .....	4
C. Shea’s Section 717 Claim Is Properly Presented .....	6
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>RICCI v. DeSTEFANO</i> .....	7
III. THE LOWER COURT’S EXPANSIVE READING OF <i>JOHNSON AND WEBER</i> WOULD RADICALLY INCREASE RACE-BASED DISCRIMINATION BY PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMPLOYERS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) . . . . .	2-3
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) . . . . .	2-5, 7-11
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	7-9
<i>Shea v. Clinton</i> 850 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Shea v. Kerry</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Taken v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) . . . . .	7
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC</i> <i>v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) . . . . .	2-5, 7-11
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	6
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 2000e-2(a) .....	2-3
§ 2000e-2(j) .....	3
§ 2000e-16 .....	1
§ 2000e-16(a) .....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009) .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Frickey, Philip P., <i>Wisdom on Weber</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1169 (2000) .....	5
McGinley, Ann C., <i>The Emerging Cronyism Defense and Affirmative Action: A Critical Perspective on the Distinction Between Colorblind and Race-Conscious Decision Making Under Title VII</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 1003 (1997) .....	11
Meltzer, Bernard D., <i>The Weber Case: The Judicial Abrogation of the Antidiscrimination Standard in Employment</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 423 (1980) .....	5
Sullivan, Charles A., <i>Circling Back to the Obvious: The Convergence of Traditional and Reverse Discrimination in Title VII Proof</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1031 (2004) .....	5
